

Cause No. 04-15-00610-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

LAREDO MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS,
Appellee.

*On Appeal from the 341st Judicial District Court
Webb County, Texas*

*(Cause No. 2015-CVQ-00-1077-D3,
Honorable Rebecca Ramirez Palomo)*

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

ALLEGRA HILL
Texas Bar No. 24075965
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
ahill@texaspolicy.com

KATHLEEN HUNKER
New York Bar No. 5113907
Texas Public Policy Foundation
901 Congress
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728
khunker@texaspolicy.com
Policy Advisor

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TEXAS LAW DEFINES AND LIMITS LOCAL CONTROL.....	2
A. Local Control is Defined and Checked by the State.	3
II. LAREDO’S ORDINANCE EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY BY VIOLATING TEXAS HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 361.0961.	5
A. Texas Law Prohibits Home Rule Cities From Enacting Ordinances Inconsistent with Texas Statutes.	5
B. Laredo’s Ordinance Conflicts with Texas Health & Safety Code Section 361.0961.....	7
III. THE COURT MUST STRIKE DOWN LAREDO’S ORDINANCE TO PRESERVE THE RULE OF LAW.	9
A. The Rule of Law Means That Government Is Subject to Objective, Black-Letter Restrictions.	9
B. The Courts Must Intervene When the Local Government Violates the Law By Exceeding the Scope of Its Power.	11
C. The Scope of Local Control is the Province of the Legislature, Not the Courts.	12
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Brown Cnty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 272 S.W.2d 498 (Tex. 1954)	2, 5
<i>City of Houston v. Bates</i> , 406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex. 2013)	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Navasota v. Pearce</i> , 46 Tex. 525 (1877)	3
<i>Dallas Merch.'s & Concessionaire's Ass'n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)	6, 9
<i>Dupree v. State</i> , 433 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. App. 2014)	12
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995), <i>as modified</i> (Feb. 16, 1995)	12
<i>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000) (Abbott, dissenting)	13
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907), <i>overruled on other grounds by Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. 2</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	3, 4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>S. Crushed Concrete, LLC v. City of Houston</i> , 398 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. 2013)	6
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	3
<i>Sw. Travis Cty. Water Dist. v. City of Austin</i> , 64 S.W.3d 25 (Tex. App. 2000, pet. withdrawn)	5
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	12

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. XI § 4..... 12

Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5..... 5, 9 13

Statutes

Texas Health & Safety Code § 361.0961(a)..... 7, 9, 13

Texas Local Gov. Code § 51.001..... 6

Ordinances

Laredo, Tex., Code of Ordinances ch. 33, art. VIII, § 33-501 (2015) 8, 9

Laredo, Tex., Code of Ordinances ch. 33, art. VIII, § 33-505 (2015). 7

Laredo, Tex., Ordinance No. 2013-O-105 (Aug. 19, 2013), available at
<http://esd.cityoflaredo.com/ESDWeb/news/2013-O-105%20.pdf>..... 9

Other Authorities

Charles Louis de Secondat, Baron de Montesquieu, *Of Laws, in the Relation They
 Bear to a Defensive Force*, in 1 THE COMPLETE WORKS OF . M. DE MONTESQUIEU
 § 9, (London, T. Evans, 1777), available at
http://oll.libertyfund.org/titles/837#Montesquieu_0171-01_757 4

Claire Breay & Julian Harrison *Magna Carta*, BRITISH LIBRARY,
<http://www.bl.uk/magna-carta/articles/magna-carta-an-introduction>
 (last visited Nov. 30, 2015) 10

Dialogue on the Rule of Law, AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION DIVISION FOR
 PUBLIC EDUCATION (2008), available at
[http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/publiced/features/FinalDi
 alogueROLPDF.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/publiced/features/FinalDialogueROLPDF.authcheckdam.pdf)..... 9, 10

G.K. CHESTERTON, WHAT I SAW IN AMERICA 233 (New York, Dodd,
 Mead & Co. 1923)..... 3

Tex. Atty Gen. Op. FA-1078, Aug. 29, 2014 7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison) 4

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison). 10
